(c)  (i)  "Capital expenditure," when pertaining to 31 

defined major medical equipment, shall mean an expenditure which, 32 

under generally accepted accounting principles consistently 33 

applied, is not properly chargeable as an expense of operation and 34 

maintenance and which exceeds One Million Five Hundred Thousand 35 

Dollars ($1,500,000.00). 36 

(ii)  "Capital expenditure," when pertaining to 37 

other than major medical equipment, shall mean any expenditure 38 

which under generally accepted accounting principles consistently 39 

applied is not properly chargeable as an expense of operation and 40

[...]

services provided in or through health care facilities and shall 326 

include the entities in or through which such services are 327 

provided. 328 

(m)  "Major medical equipment" means medical equipment 329 

designed for providing medical or any health-related service which 330 

costs in excess of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 331 

($1,500,000.00).  However, this definition shall not be applicable 332 

to clinical laboratories if they are determined by the State 333 

Department of Health to be independent of any physician's office, 334 

hospital or other health care facility or otherwise not so defined 335

[...]

(e)  The relocation of one or more health services from 435 

one physical facility or site to another physical facility or 436 

site, unless such relocation, which does not involve a capital 437 

expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility, (i) is to a 438 

physical facility or site within five thousand two hundred eighty 439 

(5,280) feet from the main entrance of the health care facility 440 

where the health care service is located, or (ii) is the result of 441 

an order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or a result of 442 

pending litigation in such court, or by order of the State 443

[...]

in Kemper County, not to exceed twenty-five (25) beds, which shall 1534 

be named the "John C. Stennis Memorial Hospital."  In issuing the 1535 

certificate of need under this subsection, the department shall 1536 

give priority to a hospital located in Lauderdale County that has 1537 

two hundred fifteen (215) beds.  For purposes of this subsection, 1538 

the provisions of Section 41-7-193(1) requiring substantial 1539 

compliance with the projection of need as reported in the current 1540 

State Health Plan and the provisions of Section 41-7-197 requiring 1541